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ATP 101: CRIMINAL LITIGATION
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i idates:

This paper contains SEVEN (7) printed pages including the cover page, with a
total of Six (6) questions.

Candidates MUST answer FIVE (5) questions.

Question ONE is compulsory and carries 20 marks.

All other questions carry 10 marks each.

Answers MUST be supported by relevant case law and statutory provisions where
reguired.

PLEASE TURN OVER
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QUESTION ONE

Gieenwood Salah was charged alongside three (3) others in Nakuru Chief Magistrates
Couirt with the offence of obtaining by false pretenses contrary to section 313 of the Penal
Code: The particulars of the charges were that; “the accused jointly with others, with intent
to defraud, obtained from Mikel Artita USD 3million by falsely pretending that they had won a
tender to supply sugar to Foodminus and Carrefive supermarkets in Nakuru respectively, a fact
they knew to be false”.

All the three accused persons pleaded not guilty. The Prosecution Counsel called six (6)
witnesses and closed its case. The Chief Magistrate (CM) found that a prima facie case had
been established. The accused were placed on their defense. When giving his evidence
under oath Greenwood indicated that he had valid local purchase orders (LPOs) for
supplying sugar from Foodminus and Carrefive supermarkets which were in custody of
the investigating officer in a related case now before the Molo Principal Magistrate Court.
During cross examination Gtreenwood insisted that he was aware of the existence of the
LPOs.

At this point the Prosecution Counsel applied to have the witness (accused person) stood-
down and given time to obtain and present the LPOs before the court. The defense
counsel objected to this request citing several provisions of law. The CM overruled the.
objections and formally ‘allowed the application by the prosecution on 4*
November,2021. During subsequient heatings, Greenwood was unable to present the
1.POs, at which point the Prosecution Counsel applied to call three more witnesses from
Foodminus and Carrefive supermarkets. The Prosecution Counsel now sought to rebut
the assertion by the defense on the existence of the LPOs, arguing that this went to the
substratum of prosecution case. Since the case theory was that the accused person had
obtained USD 3 million from the complainant in the alleged guise that they had genuine
LPQO, the Prosecution Counsel further insisted they were now required to prove the.
contrary, The Defense Counsel objected to the request by the prosecution to allow
_a'dditio_ha_'l evidence at the stage of trial. The CM rejected the objection and allowed the
request by the prosecution.

As fate would have it the CM was appointed as judge of the High Court before the matter
was listed for hearing on 15% December,2021. The Principal Magistrate (PM) took over
the proceedings. The Defense Counsel requested for a hew trial but the prosecution
objected citing that some of the witnesses who had testified were no longeravailable. The
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PM agrees with the prosecution, at which point the Defense Counsel takes: the contention
to thengh Ct:_nurt’-}'-in Nakuru, inder the relevant procedure.

You were recently appointed as Research Assistarit to the Presiding Judge in Nakuru
High Court, before whom the case file is now placed. The Judge calls you into his
chambers for a discussion about this case. With the aid of decided cases and statutory
provisions; .

a). ‘Evaluate the appropriate jurisdiction under which the Judge may be required to
-adjudicate this matter (5 marks)

b) Anticipating the arguments that might have been raised by the defense counsel,
-eXaji'lihe' the Iegali'ty' and regularity of the order miade by the CM on 4%
November,ZUZl (5 marks) |

c)- Analyse whether'the ruling allowing the prosecution to call three additional witnesses
was regular 5 marks)

d) Under these circumstances, is Greenwood Salah entitled to a new trial? Explain your
answer (5 marks)

'QUESTION TWO

Adanir Mwongozo, aresidentof Baba Dogo in Nairobi was arrested by the police officers
on 29.09.2021 at his house and in the presence of his wife Ruwenzori Zawadi. He was
bundled into a waiting police van and driven away. Ruwenzori Zawadi was informed by
an un-identified officer that Adamu was being taken to Pangani Police station on orders
of the Inspector General of Police for interrogation on his suspected involvement with a
terrorist-group locally known as Musahideen. Efforts by Ruwenzori to accompany
Adamu to the Police S‘”t_ati_oh. at the point of his arrest were thwarted by the police th
informed her that instead, she will be contacted by the Officer Commanding Station
{(OCS) Pangani Police Station. On 30.9.2021. Ruwenzori accompanied by other family
members, visited Pangani Police Station where they were shocked to learn that Adamu
"had net been booked at the station and further that the OCS had no knowledge of his
arrest and/or detention. To date, Adamu’s family are in the dark as to his whereabouts
despite frantic efforts to visit several police stations in Nairobj, including searching for
‘'his body at the City Mortuary.
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Ruwenzori Zawadi believes that Adamu is alive and in police custody and as a result,
she has made several pleas: to the Inspector General of Police to either have Adamu
charged in court or released unconditionally, but there has been no response.

Halkd Africa, a well-known human rights NGO has approached you as an advocate to file
the necessary application. on behalf of Ruwenzori Zawadi challenging Adamu’s arrest
and detention. Draft the application (10 Marks)

QUESTION THREE

In Republic v Lucas Onyango Walo (2021} éKLR Justice R.E Aburili held;

“In the court’s humble view, justice is better served in these kinds of cases if both
parties, that is, the victim and the accused person get justice, The victim’s justice
in this case can only be served througha. fa‘irhmr;’ﬁg and fair trial and; witriesses
are enabled to attend court to testify on the truth of what they know, saw or heard.
If the necused is likely. fo abscond, then the court will be doing an injustice to the
victim of offence, if it releases him on boud, only for him to make the trial
impossible”.

Citing relevant case law and statutory provision, evaluate the holding of justice Aburili
in light of emerging jurisprudence on bail and bond. (10 marks)

OUESTION FOUR

Bakaya Sakari was charged alongside Rudger Aslon before the Chief Magistrate Court at
Milimarii. For Bakaya Sakari, he was charged with defiling a 13-year-old girl. The charge
read thus:

COUNT 1

Defilement contrary to Section 8(1) as read with 8(3) of the Sexual Offences
Act.

Particulars
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‘Bakaya Sakari on. 10* day of January 2021 at Cahuna Village in Nairobi
County intentionally caused your male organ to penetrate the vagina of
BW, a child aged 13years.
COUNT 2
Inthe Alternative to. Count One: Indecent act.contrary to Section 11(1) of
the Sexual Offences Act.
- ‘Bakayo Sakati on 10% January,2020 at Gitiima Village in Nairobi County
unlawfully and indecently touchied the vagina of B.G.Ta girl aged 10 years
usmg your penis.
COUNT 3
Creating Disturbance contrary to section 95(1)(b) of the Explosives Act
Particulars
1). Bakaya Sakari
2) -Rudger Aslon
. On the 4% QOctober 2020 at Ganjoni area in. Mombasa County created
distarbance'and caused a breach of peace by jointly robbing Rudido Denzel
acitizen of Kazakhstan, two rmobile phones worth Ksh. 75,000/=
Bakari Sakan and Rudger Aslon have retained you to defend them over what they term
as trumped— -up.--c_h-arg_-es_. With aid of decided cases and statutory provisions, advise your
clients on the legality of the charges, appropriates strategies and interventions you would

employ to defend them, while: antlapatmg possible responses by the prosecution counsel
to yours: (10 marks)

QUESTION FIVE

Sakiwa Lavito was charged with the offence of robbery with violénce contrary to Section
296 (2) of the Penal Code. He underwent the entire- trial process and was eventually
convicted of the offence and sentenced to 20 years' imprisonment. During the ‘trial
process; he noted the following: -
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° He was not present during some hearing sessions which nonetheless

proceeded.

° For his own preparation for trial, Sakiwa was not.supplied with some of the
evidence produced in court, which the prosecution relied on.

o Some of the withesses who testified were never sworn-in before adducing their
respective testimonies

° The court failed to conduct a veir dire examination on minor witnesses

o Part of the trial was conducted in a local dialect which he did not understand

Upon sentencing, he applied for bail pending appeal which was declined. He has now
approached you to represent him in the appeal proceedings.
a) Draft the required appeal document(s) (7 marks)
'b) Explain the circumstances under which bail pending appeal may: be denied (3
Marks)

OUESTION SIX

Tumu is a businessman within the County of Kajiado. He is a dealer in livestock (cattle
and goats) trade and frequents Kajiado, Ngong, Kiserian and Kitengela abattoirs and

animal auctions to conduct his business.

Sometime in December 2018, there were numerous animal thefts in Kajiade, Kiserian,
Kitengela and Ngong areas where the owners lost over 1000 animals. Since Tumu deals
in Hvestock sales in large numbers, he was suspected to have been involved in the crime
either directly or indirectly. Even though all the raids in the above afeas occurred at
night, the security guards employed by the owners of the livestock stated that they had
seen the raiders but would not be able to recognize them since it was dark.

During one of the animal auctions at 'K_aj_i'ado town, Tumu was arrested and held at the
local police station. The guards wére summoned by the investigating officer to write
witness statements which they did. The investigating officer has informied the
complainants (owners of the stolen animals) that the investigators have searched the
home and spoken to the relatives of Tumu but they did not find any livestock resembling
any of the reported stolen animals. All Tumu animals have pierced ears and have round
necks, which the stolen animals.did not have.
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Nevertheless, the owners have vigorously insisted that Tumu was involved in the theft.
The investigating officer has now inf'ormé_d Tumu that the guards and the owners insists
that he is'a suspect and would be able to positively identify him as being among the
suspected livestock thieves. |

Tunig, _:'h_avﬁlg.seen the seriousness of this issue has engaged you for advice and to
represent him throughout the entire trial process, should the need arise,

In order for you to proceed however, he must be satisfied that as-an advocate you have
;af the tlpof your fingers the necessary legal acumen to represent him. Tumu is
apprehen ve that the investigating officer will conduct an identification parade before
taking him for plea in court. |

In light Ofthe -above and with the aid of relevant case 1a’W.’ and statutory provisions,
critically evaluate and advise him on the rules governing identification parade as related
to]:us ._p_]:_g;'_se_ent: situation. (10 marks)
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